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Ancestor Tables 
Ancestor Tables will be printed from time to time on a space-available basis 

and for subscribers only. The editor assumes no responsibility for the material 
submitted and reserves the right to edit the material to conform to a general format. 

XXVI. Mildred Willoughby Hollander1 

(Submitted by Mildred W. Hollander, Route 4, Ames, IA 50010) 

I. WILLOUGHBY, Mildred Hannah, b. Rockford, Winnebago Co., IL 13 March 1912; 
m. Rockford 8 Sept. 1940 Willard Fisher Hollander. Four sons - Adrian Willoughby, 
Paul Jordan, James Fisher and Andrew Lee. 

I. 2. WILLOUGHBY, Frank Ward,2 b. Rockford,IL4 Dec. 1875; d. Rockford 12 Nov. 1955; 
m. Winterset, Madison Co., IA 7 Dec. 1910 

3. JORDAN, Ressie, b. Arbor Hill, Adair Co., IA 13 Jan. 1881; d. Ames, Story Co., IA 30 
Jan. 1974. 

II. 6. JORDAN, John Richards, b. Morgan Co., OH 19 March 1841 ; d. Winterset, Madison 
Co., IA 21 Feb. 1919; m. Noble Co., OH 8 Feb. 1870 

7. REED, Sarah Hannah, b. Morgan Co., OH 21 Oct. 1850; d. Greenfield, Adair Co., IA 8 
Feb. 1937. 

Ill. 12. JORDAN, Isaac, twin, b. Waynesburg, Greene Co., PA 13 April 1800; d. Morgan Co., 
OH 29 Oct. 1878; m. (I) Sarah Shriver, his first cousin, whod.; m. (2) in Morgan Co., OH 
3 Aug. 1826 

13. HAMILTON, Alice, b. Winchester, Frederick Co., VA 27 May 1800; d. Morgan Co., 
OH 24 March 1876. 

14. REED, Bonam, b. Guernsey Co., OH 3 June 1816; d. Monteith, Guthrie Co., IA 13 Dec. 
1893; m. Morgan Co., OH 23 Nov. 1837 

15. TALLEY, Rebecca, b. Bloom Township, Morgan Co., OH 7 Nov. 1822; d. Monteith, 
Guthrie Co., IA 16 July 1911. 

IV. 30. TALLEY, John Foulk, b. north of Wilmington, DE 26 Oct. 1799; d. Zanesville, 
Muskingum Co., OH 4 Nov. 1886; farmer and surveyor; m. Holy Trinity (Old Swedes) 
Church, Wilmington, DE II Sept. 1819 

31. POULSON, Hannah, b .. Millcreek Hundred, New Castle Co., DE 11 Aug. 1793; d. 
Bloom Township, Morgan Co., OH 30 Sept. 1857. 

V. 60. TALLEY, Harmon, b. north of Wilmington, DE 28 April 1775; d. Piasa, Macoupin Co., 
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IL 24 Aug. 1858; m. (I) New Castle Co., DE ca. 1795 his first cousin Priscilla Foulk; m. 
(2) ca. 1803 Rebecca Grubb, his third cousin 

61. FOULK, Priscilla, b. New Castle Co., DE 3 March 1775; d. New Castle Co. 3 March 
1802. 

62. POULSON, Simon, III, b. New Castle Co., DE 16 Oct. 1752; d. Millcreek Hundred, 
New Castle Co. between 27 Sept. and 10 Oct. 1801; m. Holy Trinity (Old Swedes) 
Church, Wilmington, DE 27 Feb. 1783 

63. PATTON, Ann, b. New Castle Co., DE(?) between 1755 and 1765 (Census age); d. 
probably Philadelphia, PA after 1820 Census. 
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VI. 120. TALLEY, William, Jr., b. Brandywine Hundred, New Castle Co., DE Jan. 1747; d. 
Brandywine Hundred 9 May 1812; m. New Castle Co., DE 5 Nov. 1768 

121 . STILLEY, Dina, b. New Castle Co., DE 27 Feb. 1751; bapt. Holy Trinity(Old Swedes) 
Church, Wilmington, DE 31 March 1751; d. New Castle Co., DE. 

122. FOULK, John, b. 22 April 1735; d. Brandywine Hundred 8 Nov. 1820; m. New Castle 
Co., DE 12 Oct. 1756 

123. TALLEY, Sarah, b. on the DE-PA border Feb. 1736; d. 6 Sept. 1822. 
124. POULSON, Simon, Jr., b. DE ca. 1724; d. DE after 1764; m. DE 
125. - , Elinor, b. DE ca. 1730; d. DE after 1764. 
126. PATTON, George. 
127. - , Mary. 

VII . 240. TALLEY, William, Sr., b. New Castle Co., DE 1714; d. New Castle Co. I Aug. 1790; m. 
ca. 1735 

241. GRUBB, Hannah, b. PA; d. New Castle Co.,DE 1747. 
242. STILLEY, Jonathan, b. New Castle Co. ca. 1711; d. Brandywine Hundred 21 April 

1765; m. Holy Trinity (Old Swedes) Church, Wilmington, DE 17 April 1735 
243. VANDEVER, Magdalena, b. New Castle Co., DES Nov. 1718; bapt. HolyTrinity(Old 

Swedes) Church, Wilmington, DE 11 Nov. 1718; d. New Castle Co., DE after 1764. 
246. = 240. 
247. = 241. 
248. POULSON, Simon, Sr.,3 b. DE(?); d. DE(?). 

VIII. 480. TALLEY, Thomas, b. on the DE-PA border ca. 1688; d. New Castle Co., DE 1781; m. 
ca. 1713. 

482. GRUBB, Joseph, b. early 1690s; d. PA ~fore 14 March 1747;4 m. 
483. (PERKINS, Elizabeth) (?). 
484. STILLE, Jacob, b. New Castle Co., DE ca. 1685(?); d. Christiana Hundred, New Castle 

Co.,DE before 26 Feb. 1774;5 m. New Castle Co., DE ca 1710 
485. SPRINGER, Rebecca, b. New Castle Co., DE ca. 1688 or 1689; d. between 1764 (when 

Borell census was taken) and 1771, when Jacob's will was made. 
486. VANDEVER, Jacob, b. DE ca. 1685 (?); d. Brandywine Hundred, New Castle Co., DE 

16 Nov. 1739; yeoman; m. Wilmington, DE ca. 1710 
487. STEDHAM, Mary/Maria, b. New Castle Co., DE; d. after 1764 (when Borell census 

was made). 
496. POULSON, Bengt/Benjamin, b. New Castle Co., DE;6 d. Millcreek Hundred, New 

Castle Co., DE; will dated 18 June 1729;7 m. 
MD(?) ca. 1688 

497. -, Margareta,8 b. DE or MD(?); d. Sept. 1728; bur. Holy Trinity (Old Swedes) Church, 
Wilmington, DE 9 Sept. 1728. 

IX. 960. TALLEY, William,9 d. on the DE-PA border between 1698 and 1702; m. 1686 
961. - , Elinor, 10 d. after 1721. 
964. GRUBB.John, b. Cornwall, England 1652; 11 d. Chester Co., PA between 12Feb. and26 

March 1708;12 m. Brandywine Hundred, New Castle Co., DE ca. 1681 
965. VANE, Frances, d. after 1711; m. (2) Richard Buffington. 
968. STILLE, Anders/ Andries/ Andreas, 13 b. Sweden 1639; d. New Castle Co. before 169314; 

m. New Castle, DE 1671 
969. - , Anna/ Annetje.15 

970. SPRINGER, Charles/ Carl Christophersson, b. Stockholm, Sweden 1658; 16 d. in a boat 
on the Delaware River 26 May 1738; m. New Castle Co., DE 27 Dec. 1685 

971. HINDRICKSDOTTER, Maria, b. New Sweden on the Delaware; d. probably in 
Christiana Hundred in March 1727. 
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X. 

972. VANDEVER, Cornelius, b. Ft. Altena, New Castle Co., DE(?) ca. 1660 (?); d. New 
Castle Co., DE between 18 Dec. 1712 and 18 Feb. 1712/ 1713; m. probably New Castle 
Co. 

973. ---, Margareta.17 

974. STEDHAM, Adam, b. DE; d. New Castle Co. , DE before 21 Jan. 1695/ 1696. 18 

975. --, Katherine/Catharina/ Karin, b. DE 1662; d. New Castle Co. 21 Nov. 1739. 19 

992. MULLICA, Paul Johnson, of Finnish extraction, b. Sweden; d. probably MD between 
29 July 1661, when granted denization by MD, and 14 April 1664, when property was 
divided among heirs; m. Sweden 

993 . --, Margareta, b. Sweden; d. after Dec. 1669. 

994. JOHNSON, Simon,20 b. Sweden; d. Elkton, Cecil Co., MD. A 1711 deed suggests that 

995. 

1936. 

1937. 
1940. 

1941. 
1942. 
1943. 
1944. 

1945. 
1948. 
1949. 

"old Simon" was still living at that time.21 

---, Anna. Simon Johnson and his wife Anna sold land at Crane Hook to Henry 
Lemmens 29 Sept. 1685.22 

STILLE, Olof Persson,23 b. in Uppland, Sweden; d. PA apparently between 1682, when 
he applied for a new patent on his land and 1683 when the Moyamensing Census was 
taken; m. in Sweden ca. 1633 
--, his wife, b. in Sweden; d. PA. 
SPRINGER, Christopher,24 emigr. to Sweden from Germany 1629; d. by April 1669; m. 
(3) probably in Stockholm 15 Oct. 1654 
SALINUS, Beata Baltzarsdotter, b. Sweden; bur. Mariefred 17 Dec. 1693.25 

JACOBSSON, Hendrick, b. Sweden; d. after I May 1704.26 

-, Gertrude.27 
VAN DE VER, Jacob, arr. DE 1655; d. Wilmington, DE between 15 April 1698 and 30 
May 1699.28 

--, Catharine. 29 

STIDDEM, Timen30 d. DE between 2 Feb. and 18 March 1685/ 1686. 
---, his second wife, who d. in Christiana Hundred, New Castle Co., DE before 23 Feb. 
1679/ (680. 31 

Notes* 
*I wish to thank Peter Stebbins Craig for his able assistance and information about early settlers of New 
Sweden, especially the Poulson, Stille, Jacobsson and Stiddem ancestors. 

1This ancestral line only includes the Delaware branch of the family. 
2Mostly English line with possible exception of No. 296, not listed here, who according to Katharine Utter Waterman 

in 1941 states that he was probably "Nicholas Utter of Westerly, RI" and suggests that Nicholas may have been 
Nils Mattsson Utter, soldier from Sweden, hired in Stockholm 1653 and sent to DE in 1654aboard the 6rn. Some 
of the Swedes were persuaded by the Dutch to remain in America when most were returned to Sweden in 1655. 

3He is listed first of five sons and two daughters in will of Benjamin Paulson, dated 18 June 1729. 
•According to intestate administration of PA. 
5When his will was probated in New Castle Co. 
6He was probably the youngest son of Paul Johnson Mullica, a Finn , but listed as Hendrick when the parents moved to 

MD. 
7When his will was dated in New Castle Co. 
8She was probably the daughter of Simon Johnson, a Finn. 
9He may have come from a town named Talley, northeast of Carmarthen, Dyfed in Wales to Upland, now Chester, 

PA, by 1682. 
10She was the widow of John Johnson according to the estate settlement of I 686. 
11 He arrived at Burlington, NJ aboard the Kent 1677. 
12 He was listed as a tanner. 
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u He arrived with his parents to DE aboard the Charitas 1641 at the age of I 1/ 2 years. 
14According to the DE Census of 1693. 
"She was the widow of a man named Peterson. 
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"When on an official mission to London as a young man he was kidnapped on a London Street and brought to 
Wynoak Parish, Charles City Co., VA, where he was sold into servitude for five years. At the end of his service, he 
made his way to New Sweden on the Delaware early in 1684. 

17She m. for the second time John William Lerchenziehler. 
"According to letters of administration, New Castle Co., DE. 

19She married for the second time Peter Peterson Smith before 3 Jan. 1718. 

'"A Finn, he arrived in America in 1654 as a soldier aboard the Orn. He was naturalized in MD 6 Nov. 1683. 

lJGeorge Jonnston, History of Cecil County, Maryland ( Elkton, MD I 881). p. 224. 
22New Castle Court Records, 2: 146. 
"Stille was probably born on the island of Solo but grew up on Humblo, part of the Penningby estate in Lanna Parish 

(Upps.). He married in Sweden, probably in 1633, since he had a daughter, born ca. 1634. He arrived in America in 
1641 aboard the Chariras with his wife, a seven year-old daughter and a son, I 1 / 2 years old. 

24He entered Swedish government service in 1629 and served until his death. 

"From 1678 until her death she served as the royal housekeeper at Gripsholm Castle to Hedvig Eleonora, Dowager 
Queen of Sweden. 

26 He is listed in the 1693 Census as born in Sweden, but his sons (Jacob, John and Hendrick Hendricksson) were not. 
Thus, he could not be the 1656 Mercurius immigrant. More likely he was Hendrick Jacobsson, soldier, who 
arrived with Rising in 1654. Furthermore, he d. after I May 1704, the date of his will, in which he devised land 
(acquired 20 March 1686) to his son Hendrick Hendrickson. (New Castle County Survey Book A, p. 246, cited by 
Ruth Springer in Delaware History, Vol. VI, p. 152, n. 31.) He was described as being of Chester County when he 
made the 1686 purchase from the Stedham family for land south of Brandywine. (New Castle Court Records, 
2:160). 

On 25 June 1701, "Hen. Jacobson, now very ancient"made an affidavit before Justice Cornelius Empson of New 
Castle County regarding his earlier occupation and ownership of land on Crum Kill in Chester (now Delaware) 
County, PA, between 1674 and 1688, in partnership with Nils Mattsson. (Pennsylvania Archives, Second Series, 
Vol. XIX, pp. 239-240). 

271n 1683 the wives of Hendrick Jacobsson and Nils Mattsson were indicted on witchcraft charges. On 12 Sept. 1683, 
Hendrick Jacobson posted bond for his wife, "Yeshro Hendrickson."(Pennsylvania Provincial Council Minutes, 
Vol. I, p.93). She is described as "Getro Hendrickson" on 20 March 1684 when Jacob Hendricksen (their eldest 
son) posted bond for her good behavior. (Ibid., Vol. I, p. 96). It is uncertain why Gertrude("Yeshro"and "Getro" 
was called a "Hendrickson." Perhaps because this was the surname of her sons. 

28 He had arrived in Delaware in 1655 as a Dutch sergeant, stationed at Ft. Altena (earlier Ft. Christina, later 
Wilmington, DE). 

29 At the New Castle Court on 17 Oct. 1683, "Catherin," wife of Jacob Vander Veer testified that she had been in this 
country for 25-26 years. (New Castle Court Records, Vol. II, pp. 71-72). After ,he death of her husband, she moved 
to Penns Neck with her youngest son, Jacob Vandever, Jr. Her burial on 9 Feb. I 720 is reported in the Penns Neck 
church records. -The Records of the Swedish Lutheran Churches at Raccoon and Penns Neck 1713-1786 (New 
Jersey 1938), p. 326. 

30By will of I Feb. 1685/ 1686, he was born in Hammell (Denmark? Germany?); died before 18 March 1685/ 1686 
when New Castle Court granted widow Christina lifetime I/ 3 interest in his estate. (New Castle Court Records, 
Vol. II, p. 1~9). Will was proved 24 April 1686. His first wifed. in Puerto Rico and he married for the second time, 
probably in Gothenburg ca. 1653. 

31 It was on this date that Timen Stiddem married for the third time Christina, daughter of OlofThorsson, and widow 
of Walraven Johnson de Vos. The marriage date is shown in the New Castle Court Records, Vol. I, p. 404. 
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